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TO:

XXXXX, Urban Planer II




Land Development Coordination

FROM:
XXXXXXX, Police Officer



Crime Prevention Unit

DATE:

August 23, 2004  

SUBJECT:
File # Z04-133

Attached is the site plan review and CPTED recommendations for File # Z04-133

The site is located in Tampa Police Grid #29 but borders with grid # 30.  It is important to understand crime trends in the area around the proposed site to determine security needs and potential risks.  Crime analysis has been conducted on both grids and no significant trends were observed with the exception being a steady increase in auto burglary occurring in grid #29 

Based upon the submitted rezoning petition, the Tampa Police Department will not oppose the rezoning; however, there are several safety issues that need to be addressed.

1. Lighting will be metal halide lighting in the form of wall packs mounted on the east and south side of the building if this area is to be used for parking.  IES recommended illumination will be at 6 foot candles at a ratio of 4:1. If parking is not allowed then recommended illumination will be at 3 foot candles at a 4:1 ratio using wall packs.

2. Pedestrian scale lighting should be used along N. 13th St..  Lighting should be fluorescent and the fixture should be properly mounted to limit vandalism. IES recommends 3 foot-candles for lighting along sidewalks with a uniformity of 4:1. All lighting will be designed to limit glare and light trespass. 
3. All landscaping should follow the two foot six foot rule.  All landscaping should be ground cover, two feet or less and lower tree canopies should be at six feet. This increases natural surveillance and eliminates hiding areas with in the landscaping. Tree canopies should not interfere with or block the lighting along sidewalks. This creates shadows and areas of concealment.

4.  CPTED fencing should be used to separate the activity between the adjoining properties and the site itself. CPTED fencing is fencing that allows for natural surveillance. Wrought iron or decorative fencing is sometimes referred to as CPTED fencing. 

5. Natural surveillance is an important factor when implementing CPTED. Windows should be uncluttered with no advertising to allow for natural surveillance of the interior. This is especially important along the pedestrian walkway.

Art Hushen, Police Officer

City of Tampa Police Department
	RATING
	DESCRIPTION

	HIGH
	Double & above the number of crimes in Tampa (>200% +)

	ABOVE
	One & one-half to almost double the number of crimes in Tampa (150% to 199.99%)

	AVERAGE
	Three quarters to almost one & one-half the number of crimes in Tampa (75% to 149.99%)

	BELOW
	One half to almost three quarters the number of crimes in Tampa (50% to 74.99%)

	LOW
	Less than half the number of crimes in Tampa (<less than 50%)


In evaluating the Part I and Part II crimes that occur most frequently, the Tampa Police Department evaluated the following crimes categories for the years 2001- 2003 for grid #29:

	Grid #29 city-wide comparison for 2001-2003

	PART I CRIMES

	Category
	Occurrence
	Rating
	City Average

	Sexual Assault
	10
	High
	4.40

	Robbery
	50
	Above
	30.30

	Aggravated Assault
	93
	High
	44.52

	Burglary
	244
	High
	88.16

	Larceny / Building
	55
	Above
	38.31

	Burglary of Vehicle
	238
	Above
	144.47

	Vehicle Theft
	134
	Average
	93.24

	PART II CRIMES

	Vandalism
	78
	High
	49.38

	Prostitution
	23
	High
	10.12

	Liquor Law Violations 
	10
	Below
	18.05

	Simple Assault
	173
	High
	83.10

	Drugs
	92
	Average
	64.25


	RATING
	DESCRIPTION

	HIGH
	Double & above the number of crimes in Tampa (>200% +)

	ABOVE
	One & one-half to almost double the number of crimes in Tampa (150% to 199.99%)

	AVERAGE
	Three quarters to almost one & one-half the number of crimes in Tampa (75% to 149.99%)

	BELOW
	One half to almost three quarters the number of crimes in Tampa (50% to 74.99%)

	LOW
	Less than half the number of crimes in Tampa (<less than 50%)


In evaluating the Part I and Part II crimes that occur most frequently, the Tampa Police Department evaluated the following crimes categories for the years 2001- 2003 for grid #38:

	Grid #38 city-wide comparison for 2001-2003

	PART I CRIMES

	Category
	Occurrence
	Rating
	City Average

	Sexual Assault
	7
	Above
	4.40

	Robbery
	72
	High
	30.30

	Aggravated Assault
	127
	High
	44.52

	Burglary
	230
	High
	88.16

	Larceny / Building
	34
	Average 
	38.31

	Burglary of Vehicle
	194
	Average
	144.47

	Vehicle Theft
	128
	Average
	93.24

	PART II CRIMES

	Vandalism
	88
	Above
	49.38

	Prostitution
	25
	High
	10.12

	Liquor Law Violations 
	12
	Below
	18.05

	Simple Assault
	174
	High
	83.10

	Drugs
	90
	Average
	64.25


	GRID 29

	
	Murder
	Sexual Battery
	Robbery
	Aggravated Assault
	Burglary
	Theft
	Auto Burglary 
	Motor Vehicle Theft

	1999
	0
	     4
	17
	39
	57
	58
	40
	38

	2000
	0
	4
	11
	47
	70
	34
	57
	65

	2001
	0
	5
	18
	33
	113
	53
	75
	53

	2002
	0
	3
	18
	28
	64
	45
	79
	49

	2003
	0
	2
	13
	31
	67
	28
	84
	31

	Total
	0
	18
	77
	178
	371
	218
	335
	236


	GRID 38

	
	Murder
	Sexual Battery
	Robbery
	Aggravated Assault
	Burglary
	Theft
	Auto Burglary 
	Motor Vehicle Theft

	1999
	0
	2
	40
	55
	46
	52
	24
	30

	2000
	0
	3
	31
	52
	74
	38
	39
	36

	2001
	1
	3
	26
	55
	70
	41
	56
	43

	2002
	0
	1
	22
	37
	63
	38
	65
	57

	2003
	0
	3
	22
	34
	96
	38
	73
	28

	Total
	1
	12
	141
	233
	349
	207
	257
	194


	GRID 29

	
	UCR PART 1 

CRIMES


	UCR PART 2

CRIMES
	TOTAL REPORTED CRIME

	1999
	253
	199
	452

	2000
	288
	229
	517

	2001
	350
	162
	512

	2002

2003
	286

256
	203

183
	489

439

	total
	1,433
	976
	   2,409


	GRID 38

	
	UCR PART 1 

CRIMES


	UCR PART 2

CRIMES
	TOTAL REPORTED CRIME

	1999
	249
	276
	525

	2000
	273
	251
	524

	2001
	295
	188
	483

	2002

2003
	283

294
	156

181
	439

475

	total
	1,394
	1,052
	2,446
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TAMPA POLICE DEPARTMENT CPTED UNIT
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